## MINUTES OF THE REGULAR ROMULUS CITY COUNCIL MEETING

October 3, 2022

Romulus City Hall Council Chambers, 11111 Wayne Rd, Romulus, MI 48174

The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m. by Mayor Pro-Tem John Barden.

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Present: Kathy Abdo, John Barden, Celeste Roscoe, Tina Talley, Eva Webb, Virginia Williams Absent / Excused: William Wadsworth

Administrative Officials in Attendance:

Robert McCraight, Mayor

Ellen L. Craig-Bragg, Clerk

Stacy Paige, Treasurer

Administrative Staff in Attendance:

D'Sjonaun Hockenhull - Deputy Clerk; Julie Wojtylko - Chief of Staff; Stephen Hitchcock - City Attorney; Colleen Dumas - Recreation Director; Carol Maise - City Planner; Derran Shelby - Deputy Chief of Police; Stephen Dudek - Technology Services Director

1. Agenda A.

Moved by Tina Talley, seconded by Kathy Abdo to accept the Agenda as presented. **Motion Carried Unanimously** 

2. Minutes

В.

B.

Res. #22-256 Moved by Celeste Roscoe, seconded by Tina Talley to approve the Minutes from the Regular Meeting held on Monday, September 26, 2022, at 7:30 p.m.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Abdo, Barden, Roscoe, Talley, Williams Abstain - Webb **Motion Carried** 

**Res. #22-257** Moved by **Celeste Roscoe**, seconded by **Tina Talley** to approve the Minutes from the Special Meetings held on Monday, September 26, 2022, at 6:00 p.m. to discuss Employee Matters (Study Session), at 6:45 p.m. to discuss the Quarterly Investment Report (Study Session), and at 7:15

p.m. to discuss Union Matters (Executive Session).

Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Abdo, Barden, Roscoe, Talley, Williams Navs - None Abstain - Webb **Motion Carried** 

3. Petitioner - NONE

4. Chairperson's Report, John Barden, Mayor Pro-Tem Moved by Celeste Roscoe, seconded by Tina Talley to accept the Chairperson's Report. A.

Motion Carried Unanimously 5. Mayor's Report - Robert A. McCraight, Mayor - Please see Clerks Office for complete copy of Minutes

Res. #22-258 Moved by Virginia Williams, seconded by Eva Webb to concur with the

Administration and authorize the Mayor and Clerk to enter into the agreement with the Romulus Athletic Club to allow the use of Elmer Johnson Park for the purpose of football practice, football games, and the end of season clean up from October 5, 2022, through November 11, 2022.

**Motion Carried Unanimously** Res. #22-259 Moved by Tina Talley, seconded by Eva Webb to concur with the Administration and consent to piggyback on the GSA contract GL-07F-173CA for the purchase of a new CCTV System

from Actron Security Alarm Systems, Inc. for a total of \$56,875.14. Motion Carried Unanimously 6. Clerk's Report - Ellen L. Craig-Bragg, Clerk

Res. #22-260 Moved by Celeste Roscoe, seconded by Tina Talley to approve the Second Reading & Final Adoption of Zoning Map Amendment 1.258 for RZ-2022-002; Salvation Army as requested

by Romulus Development LLC to rezone 18.27 acres of property at 5931 Middlebelt Road, Parcel ID #80-002-99-0020-703, from R-M, Multiple-Family Residential to M-1, Light Industrial. Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Barden, Roscoe, Talley, Webb, Williams Nays - Abdo **Motion Carried** 7. Treasurer's Report - Stacy Paige, Treasurer - Please see Clerk's Office for complete copy of Minutes

8. Public Comment Eight (8) members of the public addressed the City Council.

Unfinished Business - Please see Clerk's Office for complete copy of Minutes

Councilperson Williams inquired about the Veteran's Memorial Monument.

10. New Business - Please see Clerk's Office for complete copy of Minutes

11. Communication - Please see Clerk's Office for complete copy of Minutes 12. Adjournment

Moved by Celeste Roscoe, seconded by Tina Talley to adjourn the meeting at 8:53 p.m. Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Abdo, Barden, Roscoe, Talley, Williams Nays - None Motion Carried Councilperson Webb was not present during roll call vote.

I, Ellen L. Craig-Bragg, Clerk for the City of Romulus, Michigan do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the minutes of the regular meeting of the Romulus City Council held on October 3, 2022.

Ellen L. Craig-Bragg, City Clerk

City of Romulus, Michigan